

Court of Appeals Docket No. 11-56082

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHIRLEY JONES, on Behalf of Herself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CORBIS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, HON. STEPHEN V. WILSON
USDC NO. 10-cv-08668-SVW

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BY THE
PICTURE ARCHIVE COUNCIL OF AMERICA, INC., AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC. AND ZUMA PRESS, INC.**

NANCY E. WOLFF
MARY E. RASENBERGER
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
41 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10010
Tel: (212) 974-7474

On the Brief:

MATTHEW A. KAPLAN
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS & SHEPPARD LLP

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the Picture Archive Council of America, Inc., the American Society of Media Photographers, Inc., and Zuma Press, Inc. (collectively, “Movants”) respectfully request leave to file their concurrently lodged *Amicus Curiae* Brief in the above-entitled case in support of Defendant/Appellee Corbis Corporation (“Corbis”)’s opposition to the Appeal of Plaintiff/Appellant Shirley Jones. Corbis consented to the filing of this *amicus* brief. Plaintiff/Appellant denied Movants’ request.

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF MOVANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE IMAGE LICENSING INDUSTRY SERVES AN INTEGRAL FUNCTION IN MAKING IMAGES AVAILABLE TO PUBLISHERS AND THE PUBLIC AT LARGE.....	3
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT CONSIDERATIONS IN PERMITTING IMAGE LICENSORS TO OFFER IMAGES TO THE PUBLIC OUTWEIGHS AN INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT OF PUBLICITY	6
A. Corbis’ Inclusion of Photographs in its Database is Expressive, Non-Commercial Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....	7
B. Corbis’ Offering of Photographs in its Searchable Database is a Transformative Use Protected by the First Amendment.....	11
III. IMAGE LICENSORS WHO DISPLAY AND OFFER IMAGES FOR POTENTIAL LICENSING BY THIRD PARTIES DO NOT USE SUCH IMAGES IN A MANNER THAT VIOLATES AN INDIVIDUAL’S STATUTORY OR COMMON LAW RIGHT OF PUBLICITY	13
A. Elements of a Right of Publicity Claim under California Common and Statutory Law	13
B. An Image Licensor Displaying Images for Potential Licensing Do Not Use the Image in a Manner That Implicates the Right of Publicity	14

C.	An Image Licensor Does Not Appropriate the Persona of The Individuals Depicted In the Images It Offers for Potential Licensing	15
D.	The Actual Use Made By Image Licensors Falls Within the Defenses and/or Exceptions to Right of Publicity Claims	17
IV.	REVERSAL OF THE DECISION WOULD HAVE REPURCUSSIONS ON THE IMAGE LICENSING INDUSTRY THAT WOULD EXTEND FAR BEYOND PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN ON THE RED CARPET	19
A.	Permitting Individuals Depicted in Images to Bring Right of Publicity Actions Will Have a Severe Impact on Image Licensors and Their Ability to Provide Images to the Public	19
B.	Reversal of the Decision Below Will Affect How Images and Other Forms of Content are Licensed Nationwide from the Perspective of Both Licensors and Licensees	21
C.	Celebrities And Other Individuals Who Wish To Control The Commercial Use Of Their Images and Likenesses Are Not Without Remedies	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carlisle v. Fawcett Pub., Inc.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 2d 733 (5 th Dist. 1962).....	18
<i>Cher v. Forum Intern., Ltd.</i> 692 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Comedy III Prods. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 387 (2001) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dallesandro v. Henry Holt and Co.</i> , 166 N.Y.S.2d 805 (N.Y. App. Div., 1 st Dep’t 1957).....	16
<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 536 (2d Dist. 1993)	7
<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (2d Dist. 1983).....	13, 18
<i>Gionfriddo v. Major League Baseball</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 400 (1st Dist. 2001)	7, 8, 10
<i>Gugliemi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 860 (1979).....	7, 9
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Medic Alert Foundation U.S., Inc. v. Corel Corp.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	10
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	9
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 790 (6 th Dist. 1995).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Winter v. DC Comics</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 881 (2003)	9
<i>Yasin v. Q-Boro Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 Misc.3d 1214A, 910 N.Y.S.2d 766, 38 Media L. Rep. 1734 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 23, 2010).....	16

Statutes

CAL. CIV. CODE § 990 (now CAL. CIV. CODE § 3344.1) 14

CAL. CIV. CODE § 3344(a)..... 14

CAL. CIV. CODE § 3344(d) 18

CAL. CIV. CODE § 3344(f) 18

Other

1 J. Thomas McCarthy, THE RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY AND
PRIVACY (2d Ed. 2011) 21

2 J. Thomas McCarthy, THE RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY AND
PRIVACY (2d Ed. 2011) 19
